Consolidated profit/loss 436.5  – – – – – – – 436.5  – 436.5
Income and expenses
recognized directly in
equity

– (10.5)  (5.1)  (58.3)  (0.9)  (7.1)  6.2  (0.1)  (75.8)  – (75.8)

Change in cash flow
hedge reserve

– (13.9)  – – – – – – (13.9)  – (13.9)

Change in debt
securities at fair value
through other
comprehensive
income

– – – (78.5)  – – – – (78.5)  – (78.5)

Share of other
comprehensive
income of associates
accounted for using
the equity method

– – – – (0.9)  – – – (0.9)  – (0.9)

Actuarial gains (losses)
on defined benefit
pension plans

– – (6.8)  – – – – – (6.8)  – (6.8)

Fair value changes of
shares and other
equity investments at
fair value through
other comprehensive
income

– – – – – (9.2)  – – (9.2)  – (9.2)

Change in credit
spread of financial
liabilities

– – – – – – 8.3  – 8.3  – 8.3

Foreign exchange
differences

– – – – – – – (0.1)  (0.1)  – (0.1)

Income taxes – 3.4  1.7  20.2  – 2.1  (2.1)  – 25.3  – 25.3

BAWAG GROUP CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

150

Deferred income taxes recognized in Other comprehensive income

Before
taxes

Income taxes
After
taxes

in € million 01.01.–31.12.2019
Cash flow hedge reserve (12.8) 3.2 (9.6)
Actuarial gains (losses) on defined benefit pension plans (29.4) 7.7 (21.7)
Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income
net of tax excluding equity associates

54.1 (14.2) 39.9

Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income
net of tax from equity associates

2.3 – 2.3

Shares and other equity investments at fair value through other
comprehensive income net of tax

7.6 (1.9) 5.7

Change in credit spread of financial liabilities net of tax (2.1) 0.5 (1.6)
Hedge of net investment in foreign operations net of tax 2.0 – 2.0
Foreign exchange differences (2.4) – (2.4)
Income and expenses recognized directly in equity 19.3 (4.7) 14.6

Before
taxes Income taxes

After
taxes

in € million 01.01.–31.12.2018
Cash flow hedge reserve (13.9) 3.4 (10.5)
Actuarial gains (losses) on defined benefit pension plans (6.8) 1.7 (5.1)
Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income
net of tax excluding equity associates

(78.5) 20.2 (58.3)

Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income
net of tax from equity associates  (0.9) – (0.9)

Shares and other equity investments at fair value through other
comprehensive income net of tax

(9.2) 2.1 (7.1)

Change in credit spread of financial liabilities net of tax 8.3 (2.1) 6.2
Foreign exchange differences (0.1) – (0.1)
Income and expenses recognized directly in equity (101.1) 25.3 (75.8)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT

151

This information is based on the Group structure as of
31 December 2019.

The segment reporting presents the results of the operating
business segments of BAWAG Group. The following
segment information is based on IFRS 8 Operating
Segments, which follows the management approach. In this,
the segment information is prepared based on the internal
reports used by the Managing Board to assess the
performance of the segments and to make decisions on
allocating resources to the segments.

The breakdown of the net interest income and its allocation